

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.7

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP. 24366-24367/2014 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 1614-1618/2012

MANIK ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

Date : 16/02/2015 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv.  
Mr. Smitakshi Talukdar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.  
Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for bail (CRLMP. 24366-24367/2014) is filed  
with the prayer as follows:

- "A) This Hon'ble Court be pleased to enlarge the Appellant No.(1) Manik S/o Sitaram Jibhkate in Criminal Appeal No.1614 of 2012; Appellant No.(1) Ravindra S/o Maharuji Aglawe and Appellant No.(2) Hansraj S/o Maroti Vaidya in Criminal Appeal No.1617 of 2012 on bail on such terms and conditions as this Hon'ble Court deems fit on the satisfaction of the Additional Sessions Judge, Gondia in Sessions Trial No.21 of 1996.
- B) Pass any other order and/or directions as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper".

The appellants are found guilty for the offence punishable under Sections 304-II, 331, 202 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code by the Sessions Judge and concurrently affirmed by the High Court.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

It appears from the record that out of 7 years, the applicants-appellants have served approximately 5 years in jail, in each of these cases.

In the circumstances, we deem it appropriate to enlarge the Appellant No.(1) Manik S/o Sitaram Jibhkate in Criminal Appeal No.1614 of 2012; Appellant No.(1) Ravindra S/o Maharuji Aglawe and Appellant No.(2) Hansraj S/o Maroti Vaidya in Criminal Appeal No.1617 of 2012 on bail to the satisfaction of the Additional Sessions Judge, Gondia, Maharashtra. Ordered accordingly.

[O.P. SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER

[INDU BALA KAPUR]  
COURT MASTER